
L;

1

l\1jMQ!l\lMIQ5l}]l\
BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

Arizona Coro0raOon Commission

Da;~~i~;l<'¢8TED
1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Chairman

GARY PIERCE
Commissioner

PAUL NEWMAN
Commissioner

SANDRA D. KENNEDY 2649

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

ZN

23

24

25

26

27

8 "

Commissloner
BOB STUMP

Commissioner

OCNETED BY
-...»1.=w.:-¢-.~

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF UNS ELECTRIC, TNC. FOR APPROVAL
TO REVISE ITS DSM SURCHARGE
BEGINNING JUNE 1, 2009

DOCKET NO E-04204A-06-0783

DECISION NO.

ORDER

71178

Open Meeting
June 23 and 24, 2009
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. UNS Electric, Inc. ("UNS Electric" or "the Company) is engaged in providing electric

power within portions of Arizona, pursuant to authority granted by the Arizona Corporation

Commission.

2. On March 24, 2009, UNS Electric filed an application for approval to reset its

demand-side management ("DSM") adjustor rate, in accordance with Decision No. 70360.

The UNS Electric DSM adjustor mechanism allows the Company to recover the cost

of its DSM programs, the DSM adjustor is based on projected spending for the Company's Dsm'

programs. Funding for these programs is collected based on the adjuster rate approved by the

Commission. Under- or over-collections are then "trued~up" at die next adjustor rate reset,

I DSM is the planning, implementation, and evaluation of programs to shift peak load to off-peak hours, to reduce
peak demand ('kW't). and/or to reduce energy consurption_cf wh" or "themls") in a cost~effective manner. DSM
may include energy efficiency, load management, and demand response .

3.



Page 2 Docket No. E-04204A-06-0783

1 meaning that the negative or positive balances are taken into account when the new adjustor rate is

2 set.

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20 of the cost of the proposed Baseline

21

22

Decision No, 70360, on May 27, 2008, established the DSM adjustor mechanism

and set the current adjustor rate at 80.000583 per kph. Also pursuant to Decision No. 70360,

UNS Electric was to tile an application by April let of each year for Commission approval to reset

6 the adjustor rate, with the new rate to take effect on June let of each year.

5. The Company is requesting an increase of 30.000185 in the adjustor rate, from the

current $0.000583 per kph to $0.000768 per kph. The increase is based on the projected 2009

budget for UNS Electric's DSM portfolio, less an over-collected balance of $115,857 from 2008.

The budget for Measurement, Evaluation and Research includes costs for developing a database to

track program participation and savings.

6. Currently, the UNS Electric DSM programs include the following: (i) the Education

and Outreach Program, (ii) the Low-Income Weatherization Program, (iii) the Energy Smart

Homes Program, (iv) the Efficient Home Cooling Program, (v) the Shade Tree Program, (vi) the

Energy Star Lighting (CFL) Program, and (vii) the Commercial Facilities Program. The proposed

16 budget includes downward adjustments for some programs due to the current economic climate.

The adjustor rate proposed by the Company also includes amounts for two items not yet approved

by the Commission: (i) a proposed increase! in the UNS Electric CFL program budget, which was

filed  with the Commission on April 9 ,  2009,  and which is based on the program's high

participation rates since inception; and (ii) $13,633 (9%)3

Study for UNS Electric, which was filed with the Commission on March 17, 2009.

The table below details UNS Electric's proposed costs for 2009 and 2008 actual

23 expenditures .

24

25

26

27

28

2 From the $231,750 originally proposed for 2009 to $340,000.
3 The $13,633 (9%) was originally based on a preliminary budget for the baseline sandy. Although the overall budget
was later modified, the Company has indicated that $13,633 remains the appropriate spending level for the 2009-2010
PIoglaIT1.y€3T--

4.

7.

Decision No. 71178

r.



t w.

i N iimirss200 u

.m4+ §s§*»2 .I» ( ,
L r

I +le8i: 44.$ M

*"Zrm§*"\.0

8
, r : +

5

§ v

*

H <.~

m.
. ;M vowE ; d

Education and Outreach $130,000 $119,277
148398151

E 3 *a~<>~zeie;;;le§;
)  wzUmv 4;P

.i&£7 . ¢§ii% »lw;:r'=%
»

*zt8§§3\ ,g;;;'1i»>3l.
2 2 4 3 "?

- 8"i 5~> 3..a,Y.g
. xi=~@

31 Et

f

64 »;
1?/2: - -

. =. x <i
~ § .~8;, :<
, ,  7 mu

. x " i i
: ; , ,

"=
88

Low-Income Weathenzation $1 17,805 $96,171
Energy Smart Homes $305,444 $89,813
Efficient Home Cooling $223,438 $15,772
Shade Tree Program $68,285 $2,790

0Ener Star Lighting (CFL) $340,676 $16,730
,< "§

, 8"\_\'($J z*sr . a " 'i v . . /  s  .:»: s..go

P I I :C 5 4 $3 375

Measurement, Evaluation and Research _0_ 31156674
Customer Care and Billing ("CC&B")
database development _0_ -()_

UNS Electric Baseline Study allocation $13,633 _()_

Totals, with MER,CC&B, Study costs $1,536,527 $459,593
Amount over-collected for 2008 ($l15,857

Summer 1083 $0.20 $0.83
Winter 665 $0.12 $0.51

Page 3 Docket No. E-04204A-06-0783
4

1

2 I
I

I

I

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

18

Staff has recommended that the DSM adjustor rate be reset to include the over-

collection from 2008, $13,633 (9%) of the Baseline Study cost, and the costs projected for existing

programs for 2009, including the higher budget for the CFL program, The Company has indicated

that these projections are reasonable, given the level of program activity and participation. Staff's

17 review of UNS Electric's semi-annual DSM progress report for July-December 2008, tiled April 1,

2009, also indicates that the level of funding proposed by the Company is reasonable.

Typical monthly bill impacts for Residential customers are listed below:19

Z 0

21

2 2

23 10.

24

25

In order to protect UNS Electric, Inc.'s low income residential customers firm an

increase in their monthly bills, we believe that any residential customer on a UNS Electric, I11c.'s

low income discount rate should not be charged the DSM rate at this time, The monies that S

26

2 7

2 8

4  I n c l u d e s  c o s t s  o f  d e v e l o p i n g  t h e C C & B d a t a b a s e .

5  T o t a l  f o r  a l l  o f  2 0 0 8 .  $ 7 , 2 8 2  c o l l e c t e d  t h r o u g h  b a s e  r a t e s  p r i o r  t o  J u n e  2 0 0 8 .  T o t a l  f o r  J u n e - D e c e m b e r  2 0 0 8  ( o n c e

t h e  D S M  A d j u s t o r  w a s  e s t a b l i s h e d )  w a s  $ 4 5 2 , 3 1 1 . $ 5 6 8 , 1 6 8  w a s  c o l l e c t e d  t h r o u g h  t h e  a d j u s t o r  d u r i n g  J u n e -

D e c e m b e r - 2 0 0 8 , 1 e a v i n g  $ . 1 1 5 , 8 5 7 .  a s  t h e  o v e r - c o l l e c t e d  b a l a n c e . . . ,

8.

9.

Decision No . 71178



Page 4 Docket No. E-04204A-06-0783

1

2

Electr ic,  inc.  would otherwise recover  80m the low income residentia l customers should be

retained in UNS Electric, Inc. 's DSM account and be dealt with in the Company's pending rate

3 case. This initiative would have no effect on the DSM rate all other retail customers would pay at

4 this time.

5 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6 UNS Electric is an Arizona public service corporation within the meaning of Article

7 XV, Section 2, of the Arizona Constitution.

8 The Commission has jurisdiction over UNS Electric and over the subj act matter of

9 the application.

3.10

11

12

The Commission, having reviewed the application and Staffs Memorandum dated

May 12, 2009, and concludes that it is in the public interest to approve the UNS Electric Demand-

Side Management Surcharge beginning July 1, 2009, as discussed herein.

ORDER13

14 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the UNS Electric, Inc. DSM adjustor rate be, and

15

16

17

hereby is, set at $0.000768 per kph, beginning July 1, 2009.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any residential customer on a UNS Electric, Inc. low

income discount rate shall not be charged the Demand-Side Management rate and the monies that

18

19

UNS Electric, Inc. would otherwise recover from the low income residential customers shall be

retained in UNS Electric, Ir1c. 's Demand-Side Management account and be dealt with in UNS

20 Elecufc, Inc.'s pending rate case.

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

2.

1.

Decision No. 71178



BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

|

2

1

Page 5 Docket No. E-04204A-06-0783

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that UNS Electric, Inc. shall provide appropriate notice of

2 the Commission's consideration of this matter (exempting low income customers for DSM and

3 recovery of DSM funds not paid by low income customers) to its customers and all parties of

1

4 record in its last permanent rate case.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

Q-_.
'MISSIONER COMMISSIONER OMIVIISSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Michael P. Kearns
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of

Phoenix, this Ziff/ day of 8 ? / 9
this Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of

, 2009.

. / .
MICHAEL P KE
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

T
I

g22

23

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

d

24 EG]:.TMK:1}36T1\MAS

25

26

27

28

Decision No. 71178



al

Page 6 Docket No. E-04204A-060783

l SERVICE LIST FOR: UNS Electric, Inc.
DOCKET NO. E-04204A-0-783

2

3

4

5

Ms. Michelle Livengood
Unisource Energy Services
One South Church Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85702

Mr. Ernest G. Johnson
Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

6

7

8

Mr. Michael W. Patten
Roshka DeWu1f & Patten, PLC.
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren Street, Suite 800
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Ms. Janice M. Allard
Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 850079

10

11

Mr. Daniel Pozefsky
RUCO
1110 West Washington Street, Suit 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

12

13

14

15

MI. Thomas L. Mum aw
Ms, Deborah A, Scott
Pinnacle West Capital Corp.
Post Office Box 53999
MS 8695
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3999

16 I

I

I

17

18

Ms. Barbara A. Klemstine
Arizona Public Service Company
Post Office Box 53999
MS 9708
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-399919

20

21

22

Mr. Robert J. Metli
Snell & Wilmer, LLP
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202

23

24

Mr. Marshall Magruder
Post Office Box 1267
Tubae, Arizona 85646-1267

25

26

27

Philip J. Dion
UniSource Energy Services
One South Church Avenue, Suite 200
Tucson, Arizona 85701

28

Decision No. 71178


